

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DIVISION**

AIMEE MADDONNA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:19-cv-03551-JD

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT HENRY McMASTER'S AND DEFENDANT MICHAEL LEACH'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Richard B. Katskee*
Kenneth D. Upton, Jr.*
Sarah R. Goetz*
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF
CHURCH AND STATE
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 466-3234
Fax: (202) 466-3353
katskee@au.org
upton@au.org
goetz@au.org

Aaron J. Kozloski (D.S.C. Bar No. 9510)
CAPITOL COUNSEL, LLC
P.O. Box 1996
Lexington, SC 29071-1996
Tel: (803) 465-1400
Fax: (888) 513-6021
aaron@capitolcounsel.us

Counsel for Plaintiff

* Admitted *pro hac vice*

Date: August 20, 2021
Location: Greenville, SC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities	ii
Nature of the Case.....	1
Concise Statement of Facts.....	3
Legal Standard	9
Argument	9
A. <i>Fulton</i> is not, and cannot be, dispositive of Mrs. Maddonna’s Establishment Clause claims.....	9
1. <i>Fulton</i> ’s narrow free-exercise holding does not authorize the sweeping exemption that the state issued here.	9
2. <i>Fulton</i> also does not undermine Mrs. Maddonna’s other allegations of Establishment Clause violations.....	15
B. <i>Fulton</i> does not stand for the proposition that enforcing the state antidiscrimination provisions here would violate the Free Exercise Clause.	17
1. This case is the wrong vehicle to resolve any free-exercise question in the first instance.....	17
2. The state’s antidiscrimination laws do not run afoul of the Free Exercise Clause.....	18
C. This Court may grant relief on Mrs. Maddonna’s claims.....	24
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , No. 19-1413, 2021 WL 3157635 (10th Cir. July 26, 2021).....	21
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	17, 18
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Alexander v. City of Greensboro</i> , No. 1:09-CV-293, 2011 WL 3360644 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 3, 2011)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	10, 12
<i>Butler v. United States</i> , 702 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	11
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	11
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Senex L., P.C.</i> , No. 3:16-CV-00073, 2017 WL 5162821 (W.D. Va. Nov. 7, 2017)	16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	11
<i>DeStefano v. Emergency Hous. Grp., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Drager v. PLIVA USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1, 8, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	17
<i>Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA</i> , 313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	10
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	23
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	10, 16, 23
<i>Lefkoe v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers</i> , No. WMN-06-1892, 2008 WL 7275126 (D. Md. May 13, 2008).....	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	10
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v. Waller</i> , 323 F.2d 20 (4th Cir. 1963)	24
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	16
<i>Otten v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953).....	11
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	13
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	10, 11, 12, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	10
Constitution, Statutes, and Regulatory Materials	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	11
45 C.F.R. § 75.101(b)(1).....	4
45 C.F.R. § 75.300(c).....	4
45 C.F.R. § 87.3.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)	9, 16
S.C. Code § 1-32-40.....	11
S.C. Code § 63-9-30(5).....	3
S.C. Code Regs. § 114-550(H)(11).....	20
S.C. Code Regs. § 114-4910.....	3
DSS Human Services Policy and Procedure Manual	4, 20, 21
Other Authorities	
Brief of Prospective Foster Parents as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Respondents, <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) (No. 19-123), https://bit.ly/3ybtnDO	19
